(9) These adjustments represent pre-acquisition results and cash flows of the PRC Subsidiary. For the purpose of the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information, the acquisition of the further 65% in the equity interest in the PRC Subsidiary was

completed at the beginning of 31 December, 2006.

(10) As the Target had already acquired the further 65% equity interest of the PRC Subsidiary when The Group acquired the

entire interest of the Target, these items no longer appears separately and are included as reserve of the Target Group.

(11) The pro forma adjustment represents the yearly imputed interest expenses of the Convertible Bonds. These interest expenses

should have a continuing effect on the financial statements of the Group in subsequent years.

(12) The adjustment represents reclassification of bank overdraft.

III-5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

B.  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

  The Target
 The Group Group   Unaudited
 as at as at   Pro forma
 31 December 31 December Pro forma  Enlarged
 2006 2007 Adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 Property, plant and equipment 2,936 11   2,947

 Investment property – 427,626   427,626

 Prepaid lease payments 2,503 –   2,503

 Available-for-sale investments 3,796 –   3,796

 Interests in jointly controlled entities 20,820 –   20,820

 30,055 427,637   457,692

CURRENT ASSETS

 Film rights 1,440 –   1,440

 Film production in progress 38,646 –   38,646

 Prepaid lease payments 75 –   75

 Inventories 1,680 –   1,680

 Trade and other receivables and deposits paid 15,600 642   16,242

 Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 602 –   602

 Amounts due from related companies 5,042 1,087   6,129

 Tax recoverable 17 –   17

 Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss – 605   605

 Pledged bank deposits 1,556 –   1,556

 Bank and cash balances 15,172 529 (70,000) (2)

   54,299 (12) –

 79,830 2,863   66,992

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Bank overdraft – – 54,299 (12) 54,299

 Trade and other payables and deposits received 35,360 690 30,000 (1)

   4,673 (7) 70,723

 Amount due to a shareholder – 31,766 (31,766) (4) –

 Amount due to a related company – 72,364 (72,364) (6) –

 Provision for loss on guarantee – 131,099   131,099

 Bank and other borrowings – due within one year 5,362 –   5,362

 Obligations under finance lease – due within one year 92 –   92

 40,814 235,919   261,575

III-6

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

  The Target
 The Group Group   Unaudited
 as at as at   Pro forma
 31 December 31 December Pro forma  Enlarged
 2006 2007 Adjustments  Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

NET CURRENT ASSETS/

 (LIABILITIES) 39,016 (233,056)   (194,583)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 69,071 194,581   263,109

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank and other borrowings – due after one year 13,627 –   13,627

Deferred taxation 471 –   471